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 Bharat Stars Services Private Limited (BSSPL), have vide their application 
ref:HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 10.03.2011, submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) 
for the first control period commencing 01.04.2011, in respect of the tariff for Into Plane 
Service (ITP) at IGI Airport, Delhi (Annexure-I).  

2.1 BSSPL have submitted that the ITP Services at IGI Airport rendered by them fall 
under the ambit of “Light Touch Regulation” since the service is competitive as per details 
outlined in Clause 6.1 of the Authority‟s Order No.12/2010-11 dated 10.01.2011.   

2.2 As stipulated in the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and 
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility, Ground 
Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011 (the Guidelines), the 
Authority shall follow a three stage process for determining its approach to the regulation of 
a regulated service –  

(i)    Materiality Assessment;  

(ii)   Competition Assessment;  

(iii) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the 
service providers and the users of the regulated services.  

The percentage share fuel off take at IGI Airport is 31.97% (2009-10 data). Since the 
materiality index is more than 5% the service is deemed as “material”. BSSPL‟s expected 
market size of the forecast of fuel offtake at IGI Airport is 38% of the total Volume.   

2.3 The Guidelines provide that where a Regulated Service is being provided at a major 
airport by two or more Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “competitive” at that airport 
and if such service is provided by less than two Service Provider(s), it shall be deemed “not 
competitive”. The Guidelines also provide that the Authority may in its discretion consider 
such other additional evidence regarding reasonableness of competition, as it may deem fit 
and the determination of number of Service Provider(s) at a major airport shall include the 
Airport Operator, if the Airport Operator is also providing Regulated Service(s) at that major 
airport. 

2.4 BSSPL have submitted that the ITP service fees has been arrived by the Airport 
Operator i.e., Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL) through a competitive bidding 
process wherein two parties including BSSPL and Indian Oil Skytanking Limited (IOSL) 
have been selected. Since the service is provided by two or more Service Provider(s), the 
service is deemed to be “competitive”. BSSPL have also added that the ITP fees arrived after 
the competitive bidding process is the ceiling charge, i.e., a cap on the ITP service fees and 
the same are reasonable in line with the local market conditions. 

2.5 In addition, BSSPL have stated that they have entered in to agreements with the fuel 
suppliers and thus act as agents of the fuel suppliers providing ITP services on their behalf 
and the fee is based on the concept of open access model with an overall objective of creating 
a transparent, competitive fuel structure for the stakeholders towards overall efficiency. 
BSSPL have submitted copies of agreements entered into with its users (Bharat Petroleum 
Corporation Limited and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited). In addition BSSPL 
have submitted a copy of the ITP Concession Agreement with DIAL. 

2.6 BSSPL have submitted that their operation commenced from 28.07.2010 and in line 
with the long term agreements with the fuel suppliers and DIAL the following ITP service fee 
is applicable during the FY.2010-11 which are subject to revision on an annual basis:  

ITP Service Fee (In Rs /Kilolitre) 

Fuelling 
Aircraft 

Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 
into an Aircraft 

 Within 6 
hrs. 

Beyond 6 
hrs. 

Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs. 

149 149 224 186 224 
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It has been submitted that without the timely receipt of the ITP service fees as above in the 
FY 2010-11 it is very difficult to sustain the normal operations in the long run having serious 
impact on their financial liquidity for discharging business responsibilities.  
 

2.7 In view of the above submissions, BSSPL have sought approval under “Light Touch 
Regulation” for:  

(i) Approval to charge and receive above ITP fees for the services already rendered/ 
being rendered during the interim period 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011 as per the 
above rates prior to start of the control period effective 01.04.2011 which will 
enable them to meet their financial obligations and complete the financial closing 
by end of March‟2011. 

(ii) Approval of ITP services Rates as per the MYTP. 

2.8 BSSPL have stated that their submission including the “Agreements”, Financials and 
Other Business details is confidential in nature and have requested that the same is not put 
in public domain to ensure that their business interests are protected and confidentiality is 
maintained. However, vide their additional submission dated 18.04.2011 (Annexure –II), 
BSSPL have enclosed the list of documents that may be utilised for the consultation process 
as deemed fit 

2.9 BSSPL, vide their ref: HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 11.04.2011 (Annexure-III), have also 
filed a separate application for approval of their ITP charges for the period 28.07.2010 to 
31.03.2011.  

2.10 Further, vide their letter dated 20.04.2011 (Annexure-IV) BSSPL have requested 
this Authority to approve the rates as per the current agreements for “Into-Plane Service” at 
Delhi Airport as under:  

ITP Service Fee in Rs./KL 2010-
11 

2011-
12 

2012-
13 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

Refuelling Aircraft 149 156.45 164.27 172.49 181.11 190.17 

Defuelling Within 6 hrs. 149 156.45 164.27 172.49 181.11 190.17 

Defuelling Beyond 6 hrs 224 235.20 246.96 259.31 272.27 285.89 

Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 
Within 6 hrs. 

186 195.30 205.07 215.32 226.08 237.39 

Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 
Beyond 6 hrs 

224 235.20 246.96 259.31 272.27 285.89 

5% annual escalation as per agreements 

 

3.1 It is observed that DIAL appointed IOSL and BSSPL to undertake ITP services 
consisting of fuelling of aircraft, refueling of aircraft and refueling of defueled product into 
the aircraft. DIAL, without previous approval of the Authority, directed these ITP service 
providers to charge the new fee with effect from 28.07.2010. No proposal was received from 
the into plane service providers, at that time, for any approval/ fixation of these charges. 

3.2 The Authority considered the issue in its Nineteenth Meeting (No.13/2010-11) held 
on 23.09.2010 wherein it was decided that DIAL and the ITP service providers should be 
immediately apprised of the legal position and requested to submit their comments and 
explanation in the matter within a period of 10 days failing which coercive action may have 
to be contemplated. The Authority, vide its letter dated 13.10.2010 to DIAL and the ITP 
service providers, apprised them of the legal position and requested their comments and 
explanation by 23.10.2010.  

3.3 In pursuance thereof, BSSPL confirmed that they would not be charging any fee 
without determination of tariff by this Authority.  
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3.4 BSSPL, vide their letter Ref HO.BSSPL.AERA dated 15.12.2010 furnished some 
details and requested the Authority to approve the tariff w.e.f. 28.07.2010 on an urgent 
basis.   

3.5. In the meanwhile, Authority finalized its regulatory philosophy and general 
framewok for the economic regulation of the services provided for cargo facility, ground 
handling and supply of fuel to aircraft by Independent Service Providers (ISP) at the major 
airports. The Guidelines on tariff determination of tariff in respect of the subject services 
provided by the ISP(s) were issued on 10.01.2011. Hence BSSPL was requested to resubmit 
their proposal in terms of the aforesaid Guidelines vide letter dated 12.01.2011. 

3.6 As already brought out vide para 2.2 and 2.4 above, the ITP service being rendered by 
BSSPL at IGI Airport is „material‟ and „competitive‟.  

3.7 The price that BSSPL is contractually entitled to charge from the Users, pursuant to 
the tender, for the first year are stated to have been fixed as under: 

Price (for the year 2010-11) w.e.f 28.07.2010 to 31.03.2011 
 (In Rs /Kilolitre) 

Fuelling 
Aircraft 

Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled Product 
into an Aircraft 

 Within 6 
hrs. 

Beyond 6 
hrs. 

Within 6 hrs. Beyond 6 hrs. 

149 149 224 186 224 

Relevant extracts of clause 2.4, pertaining to the “Fee Chargeable by the Concessionaire”, of 
the ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) furnished by BSSPL is reproduced as under:  

2.4.1 The Concessionaire shall charge the Air Carriers or the Suppliers the ITP Service 
Fee for each litre of ATF that is provided as part of the ITP Service provided. The ITP 
Service Fee shall be subject to a price cap in Rs./kilo litre terms and shall be charged as per 
Schedule H hereto. 

The price cap for the first Financial Year of operations (in Rs./kilo litre) will be set out in 
Schedule H, and the same shall be escalated at a rate of 5% or WPI each year whichever is 
lower. The price cap for each of the subsequent years will be  

(a) Effective from the 1st day of April of the following year and 

(b)  Escalated by WPI as on the first day of January for the respective year. 

The Concession agreement also provides that “..the WPI for all commodities announced by 
GOI will be considered.”  and that   “..The price cap so prescribed shall be maximum rates 
and Selected Tenderer/Concessionaire will be free to offer a discount on these rates to the 
Air Carriers or the Supplier.”  

The ITP Concession Agreement (with DIAL) also provides that “…DIAL may review the 
escalation cap in case the input cost goes beyond 5%.” 

3.8 As per Schedule B of the agreement with the Users, the Agency Fee i.e., the ITP 
service fee, payable by Suppliers/ Air Carriers to the ITP Agent reflect the charges mentioned 
above. The User agreements mention that the agency fee shall be subject to revision by the 
ITP Agent in accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time. 

3.9 BSSPL have arrived at a tariff of Rs.155.91/KL for the interim period (2010-11) and 
Rs.197.66/KL for the period 2011-12 (27% increase). However, approval has been sought for 
the rates as per the current agreements for „Into-Plane Service‟ at Delhi Airport and the same 
has been reproduced at para 2.10 above.  

4.1 The Authority, vide its Order  No.17/2010-11 dated 31.03.2011, while extending the 
timeline for submission of MYTP by the ISP(s) upto 30.4.2011 had also decided that, in the 
interim, all ISP(s) may continue to charge the tariffs as prevalent on 01.09.2009 or as may 
have been approved/determined by the Authority thereafter with effect from 01.4.2011 and 
upto the date when the new tariffs as may be approved by the Authority became applicable 
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and that this interim arrangement would be subject to the condition that the concerned 
ISP(s) submit the MYTP latest by 30.04.2011. In case any ISP(s) fails to submit MYTP on or 
before 30.04.2011, the interim arrangement in respect of such service provider(s) would 
cease to be effective.  

4.2  Further, the Authority noted in the above referred Order that BSSPL have submitted 
the MYTP for ITP services provided by them in respect of Delhi airport as per the time 
prescribed in the Guidelines and that BSSPL started providing ITP services w.e.f 28.07.2010 
and the charges thereof have not been determined by this Authority. Therefore, presently, 
BSSPL are not charging any fee in respect of service provided by them at IGIA, Delhi. The 
Authority felt that the proposals submitted by BSSPL in respect of ITP services at IGI 
Airport, New Delhi may be immediately taken up for examination. 

4.3 It is observed that in line with the user agreements, BSSPL had commenced refueling 
services w.e.f 28.07.2010 but have not been able to charge any fees. Therefore there is no 
flow of revenue to meet the commensurate expenses incurred towards rendering the 
services. Hence, this proposal has to be considered by the Authority at the earliest so as to 
ensure the viability of operations. 

5.1 Further, in terms of Clause 7.3 & 7.4 of the Guidelines, the Authority shall upon due 
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholder consultations thereon make a Multi Year Tariff 
Order (MYTO) for a Control Period.  After issuance of the MYTO, the service provider shall 
submit its Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP).  The ATP for the first tariff year of the first control 
period is required to be submitted within 75 days of the issue of MYTO.  As per Clause 11.2, 
the ATP is required to be submitted in the manner and form provided in AI.8.1 of Appendix 
I.  The proposal is required to be supported by the following:- 

a. Details of consultations with stakeholders 

b. Evidence of User Agreements clearly indicating the Tariff proposal by the service 
provider and agreed to by the User. 

5.2 However, in the instant case, BSSPL have submitted the ATP for 2011-12, i.e., the first 
tariff year of the first control period along with the MYTP itself. The tariffs proposed are 
supported by User Agreements. The ITP rates sought for approval by BSSPL, on the basis of 
User Agreement, are as under:  

Period Fuelling 
Aircraft 

Defuelling Aircraft Re-fuelling De-fuelled 
Product into an Aircraft 

  Within 6 
hrs. 

Beyond 6 
hrs. 

Within 
6 hrs. 

Beyond 6 hrs. 

28.07.2010 to 
31.03.2011 

149 149 224 186 224 

01.04.2011 to 
31.03.2012 

156.45 156.45 235.20 195.30 235.20 

 

6. The Authority has carefully considered the issue in detail and has observed and 
tentatively decided as under:  

(i) The ITP services provided by BSSPL at IGI Airport, New Delhi are „material‟ 
but  „competitive‟. Therefore, in accordance with the clause 3.2 of the 
Guidelines, a “Light Touch Approach” may be adopted for determination of 
tariff in the first control period w.e.f. 01.04.2011.   

(ii) Since the BSSPL is proposed to be regulated under a “Light Touch Approach” 
in the first control period, the tariff for the period immediately preceding the 
first control period, i.e., 28.7.2010 to 31.3.2011 may also be proposed for 
approval in line with the light touch approach. 

(iii) As per clause 7.3 and 7.4 of the Guidelines the Authority shall upon due 
consideration of the MYTP and stakeholders consultation shall make MYTO 
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for a control period.  After issuance of MYTO the service provider shall submit 
its ATP.  However, in the present case the service provider has submitted the 
ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 along with MYTP itself. Further, as 
indicated above, presently, there is no approved tariff in respect of BSSPL and 
BSSPL have been rendering these services since 28.7.2010 without receiving 
any fee. Therefore, if a strict compliance with Guidelines is insisted upon, the 
matter of approval of tariff would get postponed further and BSSPL would 
have to continue providing services without obtaining any revenue therefrom.  
This would not be in the interest of economic and viable operation of the 
service provider. In this light, the Authority, as a special case, proposes to 
approve the ATP for the first tariff year 2011-12 at this stage itself.     

(iv) BSSPL‟s request to ensure confidentiality of their financials as well as client 
confidentiality may be accepted.  Therefore, while placing MYTP etc. for 
stakeholder consultation relevant information is to be redacted.   

7. The above tentative decision is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation.  

8. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 6 above, latest by 12th 
May’2011, at the following address: 

 
Shri Sandeep Prakash  
Secretary  
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India  
AERA Building,   
Administrative Complex,  
Safdarjung Airport,  
New Delhi- 110003  
Email: sandeep.prakash@aera.gov.in, sandeep.moca@nic.in  
Tel: 011-24695040  
Fax: 011-24695039  
 
 

 

Yashwant S. Bhave  
Chairperson 

 
 



BHARAT STARS SERVICES 
PRIVATE LIMITED 

~ ~ *if4~\JI 
>ll~~e; f&flie'S 

HO.8SSPL.AERA 10th March 2011 

To 

Secretary' 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110003 

Kind Attrt MrS§;ndeeg Prakash. 

Dear Sir 

Subject: In the,matter ofeoonomic regulation -Service provided for Cargo 
facility ,Ground Handling and 'Su pply of Fuel to the Aircraft,~Into-Plane 

Service Feeat 1"1 Airport - Re,9 

We write Wifhteference to Order No 12 (2010-11 dated 10lhJanuary 2011 & your 
letter D ~O.No.AERAl20019/CGF:';G/2010-11NoLII/1643 dated 21st February 2011 on 
the subject. 

In this context please refer to our earlier communication on the subject vide letter 
HO.BSSPl...AERA dated 30th Oct 2010 wherein the following facts were brought to 
the kind notice of the Authority. 

, r f ln the new business model at IGI Airport the concept of "Open Access" has 
been introduced thereby encouraging competltlon & optimisation. In effect the 
earlier "Value Chain" of Aviation Fuel Supply which encompassed aviation 
fue.1 supplies at airports though airport hydrant f.acilities / into-plane services 
by respective fuel suppliers has now been segmented into: 

a. Aviation fuel supplies by fuel suppliers 
b. Hydrant Infrastructure SeNices 
C. Into-Plane Services. 

Thus the "Into-Plane" service is not a new activity & was earlier done by the fuel 
suppliers being a part of integrated fuel supply chain prior to commercial 
operations ofTerminal 3 at 101 Airport. 
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2. The "Into-Plane" service fee has been arrived by the Airport Operator through 
L' ':!-- . ' a competitive bidding process wherein two parties inclUding Bharat Stars . . . 

. SeNices Pvt Ltd have been selected by the Airport Operator i.e. "Delhi
 
. lnternatlonal Airport Pvt Ltd",
 

3.	 The "lnto-Plartesetvices fees arrived after the above competitive bidding is 
the ceiling charge i.e. a cap on the ITPservices fees. The ceiling ITP Service 

/ Fee.s	 which have been arrived through competltlve bidding process are very 
reasonable in line with the local market conditions. 

4. Con~equent to selection throuqricompetitlve bidding process, the selected 
'i	 Companies as Into-Plane "concessionalre" have made / commttted
 

investments in line with ldng, term concession agreements signed With the
 
Airport Operator.
 

5. The "lnto-Planecencessjonaitesare having agreements with "Fuel Supplier" 
...r &. .thus act as agents of the fuel suppliers providing "Into-Plane" services on' 

their, behalt 

6.	 The "Into-Plane" services fees is based on the concept Of open access model 
with an overall objective 'of creating a transparent, competitive fuel -structure 
for the stakeholders towards overall efficiency. 

The "Into-Plane" Services at IGI Airport provided by us comes under the ambit of 
"Light T61Jch R.~9ulati6ri" since the service is competitive as per details outlined in 
clause 6.1 of Order No 12 / 2010-11. 

We herewith enclose a "Multi Year-Tariff Proposal (MYTP)'i for the-control period 
starting from 1lit April 201'1 along With requisite annexure as listed below for your 
kind perusal. 

I. Into-Plane Concession Agreement with Airport Operator (DIAL) 
II.	 Agreements with Fuel Suppliers 

III.	 Form A - Submission of the MYTP 
IV.	 Multi Year Tariff Proposal along-with requisite financial details.
 
V , Annexures
 

The "Into-plane (ITP)" operations of BSSPL at 181 Airport Terminal commenced from 
28th JUly 2010 & in line with our "Long Term Agreements" with fuel suppliers & 
Airport Operator (DIAL) the following ITP Services fees is applicable during the 
current Financia1Yea I' 2010-11. 
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L 

I ITP Se'rvlce-Fee ( In Rsl perKilOiltre)	 ·-l 
I F~elling Defueling Refuelling defueled product into an ! 
j aircraft 
I Within 6 hours I Beyond (3 hours Within 6 hours I !3.~YQ 8_cI 6 hours 
I 149 14~ 1224 186 1224 . _ .._._......._...­

The above rates are subject to revrsron on annual basls. 

It Will appreciated that without timely receipt of "Into-Plane" Service Fees (earnings,) 
as above In the FY 2010~ 11, itis very difficult to sustain the normal operatlonsm the 
long run having serious impact on our financial liquiditY for 'discharging business 
responsibilities. 

In view of the aboveiwe seek the following, approvals Linder "Ligh,t Touch. 
1~egulati9p" , 

Approvalto charge & receive above ITP service fees 'for the services already 
rendered/beinq rendereddurinq the interim period'2S(h July 2010 to. M st 

March 2011 as per' above rates prior to start of control period effective 1sl 

April 11. This will enable us to meet our financial obligations & complete the 
tlnancta' closing by end bfMarch 2011, 

H.	 Approval of ITP Service Rates ' as per "Mu'IU ¥~ar Tariff Proposal" 
submitted by us with requisitedeta1lS. 

This submission Includinq theenclosed "Agreements", Financiats .& other Business 
details is confidential in nature. It is requested that the Same is not put in public 
domain to ensure that our business interests are protected & confidentiality is 
maintainedy 
Thanking YOu & assuring Of our best cooperation at all times, 

Yours faithfuHy 

For Bharat Stars Services Pvt Ltd 

L'A"P ~~ ,
VRanj!:!~ 
Chief Executive Officer 

Enclosure: As above 
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~NTO PLAN~ AGENT AGREEMENT 

~	 This INTO PLANJ~ . AGENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made on l:ith 

July, 201Q at New Delhi 

BETWEEN 

MIs Bharat Stars Services Delhi Private Limited, a company incorporated 
under the provisions of the Companies Act( 1956, having its office at 131>C1. 
Aviation Fueling Station, IGl Airport, Terminal 2, New Delhi 110061 
(hereinafter referred to as the Into Plane Agent, which expression shall, 
unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof be deemed to mean and 
include its executors, ad ministrators, successors and permitted assign s) of the 
First Part; 

AND 



L552856 

MIs Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, a Company formed under 
the provisions of the Companies.Act, 1956, having its offic€ at Aviation SBU, 
Hindustan Bhavan, 8, Shoor]i Vallabhdas Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400 
001, India; (hereinafter referred to as the Supplier, which expression shall, 
unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, be deemed to mean and 
include its executors, .ad mfnist rators and permitted assigns); of the Second 
Part. 

The Supplier and the Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter; be individually 
referred to as the'Party' and collectively as the'Parties', as the case may be. 

Whereas 

A.	 The Supplier (defined hereunder) is a supplier of ATF to Aircrafts 
(defined hereunder) and has. entered/has an intention W enter into a 
valid agreement with Mh .Indi an Oil Skytanking Limited. (hereinafter 
referred to as the 11 Supplier Agreement/l), who is the 1/ Opera tor" 
(defined hereunder) of the Facility (defined hereunder) for the supply, 
storage and distribution of ATF (defined hereunder) at the Airport 
(defined hereunder); 

,.' 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have caused this Agreernen! to he duly 
executed the day andyear first above written. 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 

by: Mr.l?,n:;~V"y,,~\(~'-1 
GM& Aviation SBU Head 

) 
) 
) 
) 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 
Bharat Stars Services Delhi Private' 
Limited . 1\ ~ 
bv. . V\~A-Y K-~ 1'trrJ 
Chief Executive Officer 

) 
) 
) 

NOUS1rAA PETROlEUM CORPQAA,.tOOlTD. 

.
,/ 

R. R"PHA~RISH~AN 
ton$1ituted Attorney 

WIT~N.. SE.S.: . 2)1) ... E.S.. .. .. 
'. ,< , ','," 

(c6 .~61R A (VH1Ib) 

Name & Address: Name & Address: 

21 



SCREDULE13
 

Agency Fee 

01.	 The A~ehcy Fee payable by Supplier/Air Carrier to the Into Plane 
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder. 

02.	 The Agency Fee prescribed above shall be 'exclusive .of all taxes (other 
than Into Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesses, fees and all other 
applicable statutory levies. However, it shall he subject 1.0 the 
deduction of Income 'Tax at source, if so required under the Income Tax 
Act 1961. 

03.	 The Agency fee shall be subject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in 
accordance with the limits set by DIAL from time to time. 

04.	 The Supplier shall ensure that the Agency Fee is paid within. a period 
of eight days from the date on which the Into Plane Agent has raised 
its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices for all Services 
provided on the 5th of every calendar month, Such invoice shall raise a 
demand for all Services rendered that has become payable for the 
period up to the 5th of that calendar month and for all expected accrual 
of fees for Services rendered for the remainder of such calendar month 
(the projection being made on the basis of a reasonable forecast of the 
expected accrual of payments from the Supplier to the Into Plane 
Agent). The Supplier shall ensure that payments due on such bill s shall 
be paid on or before the 151h of such calendar month. Any adjustment 
that may be required at th e end of the calendar month, on the basi s of 

r 

24 
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··~· DELHI L '552844 
a 

INTO PLAN1~ACENTAGREEMENT 

This INTO PlANE AGENT AGREEl\fENT ("Agreemenf') is made on 1:'3 '" 
July, 2010 at New Delhi 

BTI'fWEEN 

MIs Bhal'at Stars Services DclhiPri:V1l.te Limited, a corrrpUily incorporated 
under fhe provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having ifs office at lWeI. 
Aviat ion lludlng Station, IC;1 Airport, Tcrrninal 2, New Delhi 110061 

. (hereinafter referred to as the Into Plane Agent, which expression sha ll, 
unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof be deemed \0 mean and 
include its executors, ad rninis tra l"(>.rS} Sl.l<:<:c5sorsand permitted assigns) 0(' the 
First Part; 

AND 

L 



- 1·110 ...... '
 

<.. 

~·DELHf	 L 552854 
M 

Mis Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, a Company formed under the 
provisions:of the Companies Act, 1956, having its office at A 5>& 6, Sector -I, 
Noida - 201301, Uttar Pradesh, India (hereinafter referred to as the Supplier, 
which expression shall, unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof, 
be deemed to mean and include its executors, administrators and permitted 
assigns) of the Second Part. 

The Supplier and the Into Plane Agent shall hereinafter, be individually
 
.S referred to as the'Party' and collectively as the'Parties', as the case may be.
 

U Whereas 

A.	 The Supplier (defined hereunder) is a supplier of A'I'I' to Aircrafts 
(defined hereunder) and has entered/has an intention to enter into a 
valid agreement with Mis Indian Oil Skytanking Llmijed (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Supplier Agreement"), who is the" Opera tor" 
(defined hereunder) of the Facil!ty (defined hereunder) for the supply, 
storage and distribution of ATF (defined hereunder) at the Airport 
(defined hereunder): 

2 



IN WITNESS WHE~OF the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed 
the day and year f irst above written. 

SIGNED for and on behalf of 
Bharat Petroleum-Corporation Limited 
by: Mr. <t5,~ ,.g.11 PrI'('A-C\1ARYA 
GM and Aviation SBU Read 

SIGNED for and on behalf-of 

) 
)

' .. ~ , . . . , . . ... ,~

~. .') .. 

} 

) 
Bharat Stars-Services (lelhi) Private Limited ) 
by: Mr. ,( , ' 1\t..J~A-N ) 
'Chief Executive 0 ricer ' ) 

wn~~ESS ~•. . .. 

A· D . , ~Al~ ltv 2) 

'1J !Jet- ,
 
f'J<? f~A A,U;fP(l/1rj. &f-FIt'E
 

Name & Address: Name & Address : 

21 
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SCHEDDLEll 

Agency Fee. 

01.	 The Agency Fee payable Py Supplier!Air Carrier to the Into Plane 
Agents shall be as per the Schedule provided hereunder. 

02.	 The Agency Fee prescribed above shall be exclusive of all taxes (other 
than Into Plane Agents income taxes), duties, cesses, fees and all other 
applicable statutory levies. However, it shall be subject to the 
deduction of Income Ta x at -source. if so required under the Income Tax 
Acl1961. 

03.	 The Agency fee shall be subject to revision by the Into Plane Agent, in 
accordance with the limits set by DIAl. from time to time. 

O't The Supplier shall ensure (hat the Agency fee is paid within a period 
of eight days from the date on Which the Into Plane Agent has raised 
its invoice. The Into Plane Agent shall raise invoices for all Services 
provided on the Sin of every calendar month. Such invoice shan rai se a 
demand for all Services rendered that has become payable for the 
period up to the Sih of that calendar month and for all expected accrual 
of fees for Services rendered for the remainder of such calendar month 
(the projection being made on the basis of a reasonable forecast of the 
expected accrual of payments from the Supplier to the Into Plane 
Agent). The Supplier shan ensure that payments due on such bills shall 
be paid on or before the 151h of such calendar month. Any adjustment 
that may be required at the end of the calendar month, on the ba sis of 

~.	 24 
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~DELHI ' K 705376 
~ 

CONCESSION AGRF.£M·ENT 

lhi~ CONCESSION t\C RELMENT ('"Agrccmcn(') is made on the '19'h day ·of MlHCh, 2010 by and 
Belwcen: 

111-:1;111 IN'rEHNA~nONAL Alnl'Olrr LlMITEO, a company incorporated with limited liability under 
ihc Companies Act. 19$6. having ilS registered office at New Udaan Bhawan, Terminal 3, Opposite ATS 
~\:Illple x, lntcmuiional Te,rmiiHl1. ln~int Gandhi lnl¢rn.alion,ar AiIl1~rt , New Delhi - I 10 ~37 (he~einarler 
ItklTCd 10 (IS"1)1/\ \''',whlch expression shall be deemed 10 include lis successors and permitted assign s); 

~II t\ lUT STAR S'ElW lC ES PHIVArl ~ UM ITED, .i company organized and exi sting under the laws 01" 
ll\dic\ and hav ing ih n,giski:t:<1 ollicc ,11 IWC!. Aviation fuelling Station . Indira Gandhi Internation al Airport 
'\ ','rlllil\l1l II, Nc\\,l)clhi 1lOi)6I (h~'r cil1(1l'll'r referred 10 as the "Sclccterl Blddcr", which expression shall 
A'ik ~s the couicxt reqlllrc~ «nhcrwi« : include il s successors and assigns); or 

Eachoflhc SC\(~~'lc<1 Birklcr and OlAL arc individually referred \0 as "Party" and-collectively as "Parties" , 

!,IIEREAS: 

Th e Airports Authority of India (herein after referred to as ";\;\1" and more particularly defined 
hereinafter) find 1)IAI: have entered into the OMDA (as more particularly defined hereinafter) 
pursuant to which I)IAI , has been awarded an exclusive concession by the AAI to develop, finance. 
design , consuuct. modcruivc . operate, maimain, lise and regulate the use by third parties of the 
..\ irport (as njort pmlklll"r!y defined hcrci nafier). . 

(fiJ,. ,' 
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p , 
2.t1 \·:~~J';b !\ I'g.c. \\ h!9.J:)Y.Jhg..C()I.1 ~~li.sj.9) 1 !!. l r~ . ' . , . , , ' each 
2 .t1 .1 l:;rhe Concessionaire shall charge the AI[ Carriers or th e Supphc,rs th e 11P Service F e~ for vic 

1-" litr e of AT F thai is provided as part of th e lTP Services, depending on the nature of I1P SCI' Ice 

P	 !l td , " 1')

c\/ 
CbNCESSI,ONi\ IRE DiAl . 

provided. T he 1'1'1' Service h:l~ s hull be subject, 10 a, price cap in R ~ .i kilo litre te rm s and sh all be 
:..:; (:hlfiW:d ",; per Sdll,'lllIk II hereto. 

The pric e Cli p (or the lirst linancial Year of operations (In I~ s. Ikil0 litrej-wil] be as set out in 
~dlCdllk II. and thc.siuuc ,shall be escalated atarate ,of 50/u or WPI each )'ear whichever is lower. 

. ..v · 
TI)e price c•rp 1'01' each t~I 'IJw subseq uent years-will he 

(:I)	 lifl'ct ive !l'<1IllII11' ('irSI dayoJI\Jlril of the foll()\ ""ing yea r and 
(b) ,	 Esca late d by W P I as onthe l'irsfd<ly of Januauy JOI' the, respective year) If 

l-or I:Xatl1 pl:c if the L'scalatilll1 is~iv.~li 'on the .basis of \\lVI. the price cap torthe seco nd yea r from 
'~ '. ' 

April I. ),0 II to March :; I. .:!()I!'~:ill he' l'altilllateq 1\51"0110WS: 

{·i 
en" <..' t ·>!'· \Vl>1 ".."" ",,~'l >1,:1''' :11 / \\1.1)'1 ' ( J'." i l ~f)' ''\ , .~ ()w 

Where : 

ClI ,,: refers \.0 the pdcecap for the clIXJcQI Fin~ndal Year ~O) \ \.201'2 (i.e., seco nd 
I'jll anc'i~l Year ot' opcralioJ1S in th\;; 'examp16) /. 
Cl : refers II) Ih0 price cap.forthe f'irSl.fihanc ll\rYearofoperations as set out in Schedule 
II. . 

l "M each subseq ue nt I:'inll!l <; iil\ Year of operati ons, theprice c ap of th e immediately pre ceding, 
I:innnciltl Ycnr ~hall he tukcn as the' bas e 1'01' calcu lating revised price -cap of the said sub sequent 
r:inant.;ial Year, An:ol'\i illgJy . the C II.: I'm ihe second Finaucial Year of op erations shall become 
price cap lor thethird l-inancia] Year ofopcraticus. For exa mple if the escalation is given 011 the 

\ . ' ba sis o r W PI. th e pri ce cap rllr the I hird Finanel!!1 Year from A pril 1, 20121 0 March 31, 201 3 will 
be calculated as' lollows .. 

\ .. C\I c-; Cllrp '" WPi 0";'"'1)"", ~.QI~) I WPI(J~n"Rry)1I, 20 1 i
 
Where:
 

C ll.; refers to the price cap for the current Financial Year 2012c',20 13 (i.e., third ye ar til
 
this example)
 

"\ , C I I,,: refers 10 p rice ca p for the lmmediarely pre ceding Financial Year 20 11-20 12 ,
 

l-or this P~I1'P\lSC the W l' I for all commodi:ies announced by (,01 wi 11 be co ns idered . 

,1' .. .. 

The price cap so prcscr lbcd sha ll be maximum rates and Selected Tenderer/ Concessionaire will 

,- be free to offer a discount o n these rates 10 the.Air Carrie r and/o r Supplier 
I 

Provided that DIAi-I11<l), rei/lew the esca l~t j Qn ' ¢a p i n case-the input cost goesbeyond 5% 

2.4.3	 For each .of thelTP Services required .10 be provided by the Concessiertaire, (he Concessionaire 
shall enter into User Agrcemcnus) with th e Supplier or the Air Carrier and c harge as follows: 

(a)	 an Ait C arr ier whi ch has entered into a contract with a Suppl ie r for the sale and del ivery 
or A'i'Fcx'-hyd ranl. the Air C arrier' directly: or 

(b)	 a Suppl'icr which has entered into a contract withan All' Carrier for the sale and delivery 
or AT\' into ai rcraft at the Airport, the Supplier directly; or 

(e)	 a n Air Carrier who is <1150 the Supplier and is self-s u pp ly ing th e AIT ex-hydrant, the Air. 
Carr ier directly ; or 

(d)	 <Iny other enti ty id cnt i fi cd in a directi on under Clause 11.2.2, in ac co rdance with suc h 
di rection. 

PAGE 13 
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IN WITNI:SS whcrcu! \11C$U presents have been entered JIlIO lIw day and year firs: above written. 

Sinlll;'dforan(!unbuhalflll' ) 
nr i.m INTlmNATtONAL AmpOIlT)
 
PRIVATE L1MTfEO
 
Il~' ;\ dilly ;\I\t!lori",I:i.i rcprcscntativc , )
 
ill the pn.'sencco r: )
 

'~V'..4 

Sign;lfllrc Of\~ $l~lialurc ofauthorised representative 

N;lil1<: <lllli H(ldre~s \\h\lr)l~:;S Name of authorised rcpresentMiVe' 

't'-'o.v",Wr lult-rf
 
{)rY1 .~ «: I '''b1fTt.-.--.
 

Signl'IJ fornnd Oil be halTof" ) 
IlrlARA'f STAI{ SEIWlCtS i)IHVA'i'J~) 
UMI'fl(l) .. 

Ill' adulyaulhorizlOd n:prl'seJ}ll1tivc ) 
"'.. ..' in i he presence 0 r: ) 

.~ ...;.. Siglllli urc.olwi In>:ss Signatures of authorised representati yes 

(I) 

Name and address (lrwili1C$S Name of authorised representative 

Ptt~\R ~.f'r:S
 
!:>\t..\..,.,i 1h'~hf"l
 

/~ 

') 

,..c. ...,~ 

11"" 

~\ 

~ 

r 

F> 

{'.:, 
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SCHEnULE n 
IT\' SEltv ICJ~ FEE 

'jill' Ci)I'I(~i:ssjl)l1"il'l""'hul//wy to /)//l/.CoJ1ql!ssiol1 Ft'I!. 

'Ill(' cdli,/g I'IP Svrvic» fpep)l'lhe period/row/lie Commencement Date IIplV 3Y'March 2011, exclusive 
1;/1111 luxes at:« US S<.:I \)\1.1 h(~/I)J\'. 

luelling 
Aircru n 

1-19 

~ .... 

( 

(' 

r 
(. 

r: 
I' 

tf" 

f 

F' 

,1"'[> Sen,jet) 1,'(\C.~J.o.l~~j..p$r !<.!I~lt1"!:~L_~._,,, __,___ 
I)c-I'Uti l l ing 1\ireran Rn-fnulling De-fuelled Product 

into an ;\ ircraft 
Wilhi;\~0 hI'S. :WiW;ii<u0;:' ·~Bc;;on~··0·J);;s.'-

14\) I' H~Y(\'~~4.~I~i:~ 
. 186_~'_' 224.____ 

-

\ 

\ 

\
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Form F 1 (a) Historical and Proposed Aggregated Revenue Requirement 

INR Million 

S.N. 
Aggreg,atedRevenue 

Requirement 
Last avalla ble 
audited Year 

Financial Year before 
TariffYear 1 Tari ff Year 1 TariffYear 2 Tariff Year 3 Tariff Year 4 Tariff Year 5 

1 Aggregated Revenue Requirement NA 62.68 113.17 128;45 134.94 134.25 142.16 

v­

~
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Form 1 (b) - Competition Assessment 

SI.No. 
...._...... ." . -_.-_.._._..... 

Details of Competitive Facilities 

1 Bharat Stars Services (Delhi) Pvt ltd. 

21fldian Oil Sky tanking Pvt Ltd (Delhl ITP) 

There are two ITP service providers and hence it IS a competitive service. 

.~ 

t-
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./
Fonn FS Cost of Equity and Po:;t FROR· ¥ 

Costcl Equlty and Post Tax.FROR F.orecUt 

Tartff Year 1 TarfffYsar 2 Tarllfyeai' 3 TartffYear·4 
~ 

LoW ' Higtl - Polnl'Ol 

Es!imale 
.: ·.Ollll Ol 

.LoW Higtj. ~ 
.;J:"OIIlt <l 

LOw !flg/l: '~ 
,, ~-,I'OIlll0f 

" 0 
Low lfJQh ,!¥mal!' l(>ff Higb 8 ,bmate 

Gearing 50% ;8Im 76% 50% 80% :65% - 50%1 ·sost 65% 50% 80%1 65~ 50%1 80% 65%.-. ...Pre Tax.Cost of .'Debt ~ • . ~ ~ wtl ~ . ~ .~ ~. . . ~ ~ 

.
R1sltFree Rate 8"­ 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8"­ 6% 10% . 8"­ 6% 10% SY. 
Equ ity RIsk Premium 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 100'0 9% 8% 11m 9% 
Beta 0.97 . 1.26 1.17 0.97 1.26 1.17 0.97 1.26 1.17 0.97 1.26 U7 OS7 1.2& 1.17 

Post TllX Cost of Equity 16% 21% 19% 14';: 22% 19% 14% -22% 19% 14% '22% 19% 14% 22% 19% 

F05t Tax m OR .14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 14r. .13r. 16% 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 

Cost·of Equity (Sensitivity ArIa lysia) 

Most Likely ~le 

Risk FrooRate 

Equlty .Rlsk Premium 
a..12 

Post Ta:r.Cost.OfEquIty 

Risk Free Rate 

Equity Risk Frumlu m 
Beta 
PostTax Cost 01 Equlty 

8.13% 

9:00% 
1.17 

19% 

7.88% 
9% 

1.17" 

18:41% 

7.63% 

9% 

'1.17 
18;16% 

7.38% 

916 
1.17 

1 7.~1 % 

7.13% 

9% 
1.17 

17.66% 

8.13Y­
9% 

1.17 

18.66% 

8.~ 

~ 
U7 

18.91Y­

8,63% 

9% 
'1.17 

19.16% 

8.88% 

9% 

1.11 

1~.41" 

S:13 ~ 

~ 
) .17 

19.66% 

1 
lv 
4-3 
o 

'For a 25 basis pointIncreaseJ<! ec;rease RIsk fre-e rate the Cost of .Equlty ,wi1lalso.lncreaselOecrease by 0~.4 I 

RIskFree Rste 
Equity Risk ?nimlum 

.Bet3 
Post Tax Cost of EquJty 

8.13% 

8.7S% 

,U7 

1837% 

8.13% 

8.50'" 
l.17 

18.08% 

8.13% 
8.25% 
' 1.17 

17.7 8% 

8.l3% 

.8.00% 
,1,;17 

17..49% 

8.13% 
9.00% 

1.17 

.18.66% 

8.'13% 
9:25% 

i ,I7 

18 .95% 

8.13% 

9.50% 
1:17 

i9.25% 

8.13% 

9..75% 

1.17 

. ,1954% 

B.i3y.. 
10.00%' 

1.,17 
19.83% 

For a 25.basis point lncreawdecri!ltS& InRJ$kPremlum. the Co5tofEqulty wi lJ,fncreaselOec~e 0.29"" 

$­
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Form 6( C): Co~buUon~ Gr"IInts and foubsldlltS Master .,, :tt....J1'lio1'l 

Sou",. T()t2 I Amolltrt 

Ecuirv 49 .90 

Contrfbut)Qns 
PitrUclJ~ lAst avJliLab~Aud ite d "te ~ 1'5 Tz rift yea r1 T.arin .Year-2 'Fin.ncl:Il ve~ r ~O~ Tarift veal'1 

0 8 Add .C8 OS Add !'dd 0808 cs !'d<l- · C8 . 08 kddCB 
N:;A: '9-906har.a~ ~I"$ Se/'ViaosPvt. uo. 4'i,90 ·49.00 0 4$ .90. 49.90 0 49.90 49.$01 

: ~~t·APr:~lt. ._.. I 

Tzrif't'war 3 ""l:arift .... "T41'ff"/' n ar 5 
C6 06 Ad<l C6 0 8· I'd<l p.; 

0 49.90 a9.9O 0 <9.90 49.00< 0 

1 ~ 
G",G ,,,,",,,,,

Source:P.rticu1a~ 
.,Tariff: 7'a lit!-W'III r -~T(l(2.1~nI ~.asuY3I"'b}e_Au~ Yo:v:s Flo ..nc.1a1V.e2C .b't'fOr~T. rif'f c.l1"'1 T..ariff ear1 T.,." .,2 T-Arlf{vu r -s. 

0 8 I'dd es 08 Add · CS 06 A<l-d C8 OB Jul d e6 0 8 Add0 8 A<l-d 06.. , ! 

NOT APPUCA BLE , ; ~ 
C6 CS 

1 

; 

Acl<l ce 

--_._._-SuMldlos 
Part leu\'*rs SOiJ1l:e " Tsr.tt1-v..,. 3Tota l Am ou nt"" ·La:st -aYalla tlik!:Audl':t-d 'y C'. rz Financll: f ee-eere ee Tarm Yur1 r ar1tf vNr l t .dffwar,2 ·ToIrif'f· ,. 

CB 
Tat1t': "S 

Add: <:s Add 080 8 Add cs OB Add . CB 0 6 !'dd es OS OB Add OB Add aCB . a~§ 
1 .- -.. . :NOr AP~CA BLE 

-, ,I I I I I I I 1 , ~ -

V" 

1­
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Form F8 (b): Pormat for' providing p.i'oposedexclUsions-from RAB 

Detailsof Proposed ExcludedAssets from.RAB 

S.N. Asset Name Bookvalue 

1 

Accum ulate d 

Depreciation I 
1 

Justlficatlons for 
exclusion 

Any Land associated: 
with asset 

1 

I 

.. 

Ifyes, Detailsof land 

2 

3 NOT APPLICABLE : 

4 

5 I I , 

/ 

-e 

~ , 

--_._--_.- - •.... -..- ,- --- __._ ~---_._ . _ ._.._,._ .­~ 



l"~ ~ ,r: ,-­
Fe nn F1"OOb.} ~Ittlr I!.xpcJndltor. P~.et ptan 10 Year M.lI'Stef 

~ta.tMI; •.. &tIm.t~~~ D.lt. n ...dli .. .Rrt«JCW "1__ befcft 
"" . TaftTrY... oj"J_,..... 1 P'tdtf1T~ TMUTT _'le.-ne­ j' I I'UI' Ycmo Z T.ntft' T...- :l""­ TM1f'I'·V_..r. TMUfY...., S 0_ , ,.,. _.... TC»!X T(OMr.l ........
 "",<z ,~ ...,rn AD .,.,<- FIIoAlll:' <om. ......"". .. .... JltI. C<:>< ,«­<­''''''. - "'" 

16.06.10 1SJlS.10 09 I ,16.06 .10 15-06.10 0 10 
0 .11 16.06 .10 ' 15-05-10 • 

13.01.10 , 13.07.10 0 12 I 
14.01;10 14.07 .10
 

0 14
 
0 13 .14.07 .10 14.07 .10 

~.07.10 29.07.10
 
0 16
 
0 16 

29.07.10 '. '29.07.10
 
0 17
 30.08.10 30.08.10
 
018
 05.10.10 ' 05.10. 10 
019"' 
020' 
R.ru.ne-
R1JfueJI.r"' 

01""""""" 

•
. ,Dlsoenser
 

Disoonser
 
10000000 er 
Refuell~,. · I
 

ITP~~ •
lo;so_Olh. 
~e1S'Othe 

t~soensus ot:tJerst 
Ofsttenst'f'S.O~ I IDbpms.... 
DIspenser .-., " -

I ~ 1 

K..: 
~~6tOd fM ~d«o d ~~31.trJ.20ff 

C3' 
- £ 

1-­
j 

http:15-06.10
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Form 1Q.{d)-Summary - Statement o.f Expepses Capitalised 

INRMillion 

Last.availabte Financial Year before 

S.N Particulars auaitedyear TatiffYa;l:; 1 Tariff:Year 1 Tariff Yearz TarrffYear 3' Tariff Year 4 Tariff "fear 5 

A Interest-S Finance Oharoes Capitalised I .- , , - .. - -
B Cost of Raisino the Funds & Bank Charoes , , , - , - I -
C Other exoenses Capitalised - - . - - , . -

,- Ernolovee EXPenses 0 3.08, - - , . -
AdministrativeExoenses - 0.68 " 

'0 0 0 0 

·Pre Award Cost - 20.00 0 - 0 - -
D Total expenses Beino Capitalised 23.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

v 

1­
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Form 10(e) AdditionaJCapital-Projects Summary
 

Summary of Opening, additions, Commissioning and Clsoing WIP informations.
 
S.N. Particulars Forecast Wlp Assets 

Tariff Year 1 Tariff Year 2 TariffYear 3 Tariff Year 4 Tariff Year 5 
E Opening WI? Assets 

Buildinq 
Plant & Machinev 
Electrical Installation 
Furniture & Fittings 
Startup Expenses 
Vehicles 

F Additions- WI?Ass~ts 

. BuildlnQ .­ _. . .. . . .". _.." '" '.. - ~ . .... - . -.- . ..-,- ,_.­ ' . 

Plant 8: machiney , 

Electrical lnstallatlon 
; 

Furniture & FittinQs 
Startup EXpenses 

.Vehicles ; 

.. -.. ~ 

G WI? Capitalisation 
Building 
Plant s rnachiney 
Electrical Installation 
Furniture & Fittings 
Startup Expenses 
Vehicles 

H Closing WIP Assets 
Building ., 

Plant&' machiney 
Electrical Installation 
Furniture & Fittinos 
Startup Expenses 
Vehicles 

~
 

\
 
L 
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Form F12(a}- Historical and Projected C.argovolum~sin tennes : 

DomestiC International 
Year Loaded ' , Unloai:!e9 " l oaded lJoloaded for~ erro, 

Gene ral Perisab le Valuable other Gene ral Per lsable ' Valu<ible oth er General Perisable :Valu<1 pfe oth er !Genera l Perisa ble tvaluable other correction ban j 

2003:0 4 i '. 
2004-05 
2005-06 I 
2006-07 
2007-08 

2008-09 - . " J. I 

2009-10 NOT APPLICABLE 
,2010-11 
2011-12 
2012 ,13 ' . 

2013-i 4 t ~ 2014-15 
." 

2015-16 
2016-17 
2017·18 ~ 2018-19 
2019-20 i 

-: L
 



I1 I • I J 1 : '. , I .s / ~! ! I I l.. I I
'J Ju (j 4J tJ rj 4 Jj ·cJ J ~ fJ wW fj W ~ ~ vIJ 'iJ '4 ~ 1$ u: ~ ~ ~ .... ~~. ~ :4 (~~c," 

Form F12 (b): Historical Aircraft Movements 

.,ntemational{Landing} Domestic (Landing) Year 

2003-04
 
-'2004..05 

Not Applicab'~
.2005-06
 

2006-07
 ·0 

2007·08
 
2008-09
 
2009-10
 

2010-11
 .: 

~. 

Lt .. 

.'~ .. 



~ - - ~ v v ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ w w U w w • • ,~ '-t' ,~ (t .(J) <tI ~ " ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 0 ~ , 

Formf12{¢): Projected Aircraft Moveinen,ts 

Year 

2'011-12 
2012-13 

2013·14 

2014-15 

2015-16 

2015-17 

2017-18 
2018-19 
2019:-20 
2020-21 

-
....__.._

Optimistic 

Domestic{Landing) 
Most-Likely Conservative Optirnlstlc 

lnternafiona!(ta!)ding) 
MOst Likely ICdrist;rVat ive 

Forecast Error 
Correction band 

~ 
J .. 

, 

Not Applicable 
,-

... - -' -. 

I 

~ ~ . . .. ~ . .. , .. - " .~ . ....._...­ .. 

I 
j 

... .... , ~ ......... .J 

-:
/ \, 
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Form F12 (d) - Historicai andProjected fuel throughput in kilotitres 

Year DomestlcFHgflfs ,Jnternat iOnal FI~ghts ;Fofl:!cast Etrof Corr~¢9Q B~":d . 
2003-04 
2004-05 

2005-06 
2006-07 

2007-88 
2008~09 

2009-10 '. 
2010-11 

" 

2011-12 

20.12-13 
2013-14 

2014-15 
2015-16. 

2016-17 

20l7-iS 

201S-19 
2019-20. 

Note: Estimated Throughput ofDIAL is. enclosed herewith 

J l-­

- - - _._..--.~ 
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Form .F 13 (a) Histori.cal Tariffs and Revenue from Regulated Services 

i I r 
2005-0520.o~~04 2004-D5 2006-07 20P7-{)S 2008-09S.No. Paroc .ulars 2~10 

Per Unit PeTu.rilt PerUnit PerUnlt Per Unit Per Unit 

.Tariff IRevenue .rartff t ~even:ue Tariff Revenue. ITariff /RelJenu~ hariff Revenue· ITiHiff Revenue 

1 It! . ! . . ! I 1 J _~ , I j j J 

R.evenue From Regulated Services A .- -. .Not ApplicableIITariffl
 
21Tariff2
 

'B.efore 28.07.2010 into plane service was provided by the Oil Supplier and the cost ofservice was included in the cost of fue l. 
_. • . -' . ' -.- " •.. • . .-.-_.. ~ . ". .•..•. ~ - Ar- - " ~' - - ,." . '-- - (- - " - ~-'- " , ' -_···· ·· l··31Tariff3 

l 
j I 1Total Revenue 

1­
-: 

-------­
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' -(j J ';#J\j~t4~(J{J ..... ...,. '9 __ ~ ~ u w ~ ~ w ~ ~ .~ ~c ~ ~. ~ ~ '<J' "";., 

FormF 13(b)· Hist.~n!<;al and Projected revenues from services other t·ban RegUlated Seniices 

Last..allaila.b.Je .j Fin~n. qa.l Yeat beforerariffYe.ClrlTariffY.ear!TaliffyearlTariff YearlTariff Yearr- . '­ audited year Tanff Year 1 11 -2 3 4 5~.N , _ ;" . :J~i:ti~Jats 
A I;REw:enu~from Services other than RegulatedServi¢es 

0 .1)00.001 0 .001 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 '1 .rRecvenue from . 
-j

B IDther Revenue 
1 IRevenue from Interest Income 0.60 b.oo ODO 0.00 ceo0·00 

0_00 0.002 IRevenue from any other .source (Specify) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo ~1 
0.1)00.00 0.00 '0.00 0.00Total Revenue 0.00 0.00 

I--~ 
/ ­

- '. _ .~-" . ,-_ --- . -~ .... .....,. . _. .--



Fo rm B 

BEFORE THE AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA
 
AT NE W DELHI
 

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL FOR DET ERIVII NATION OF A NNUAL TARIFF AND ON 
BEHALF OF: 

MIS SHARAT STAR SERVICES (DELHI) PRIVATE LIMITED 

I, Vija y Ranjan , aged 49 resident of 0 1702, BPCL Hou sinq Complex, Sector 56, Noida 
201301 acti ng in my officia l capaci ty as Chief Executive O ffice r in Mis Bhere! Star Services 
(Dell7i)Privale Limiteci having its registe red office at BPCL Aviation Fue lling Station, Indira 
Gandhi Internation al A irport Termin al II, New Delhi-110061 do. he reby sta te and affirm as 
under that: . 

1.	 That I am du ly authorized to act for and on beha lf of Mis Bharat Star Services (Delhi) 
Private Limitecl in the matter of making th is submission befor-e the A irports Economi c 
Reg ulatory Au thority of Indi a, New Delh i (' the Authori ty'); 

2.	 I am competen t to make this submission be fore the Au thority; 

3.	 I am making thi s submission in my officia l capacity and the facts stated herein are 
based on of ficial records; 

4.	 T il e contents of the Annual Tar iff Pro posa l submi ssion which incl ude inter alia 

a.	 Proposed de tailed brea k-up of Tariffts) based on C lause 11.2 wh ere the 
Au thority has specified a light touch approach for the du ration of the Co ntrol 
Pe riod, pursuant to Clause 3.2 , and 

b.	 Justificatio ns are co rrect and true to my knowledge and belief and nothing 
ma teria l has been conceal ed there from. 

L-:}&r~~_~ 
v. RanJa ~ /) 
(Ch ief Executive Officer) 

Place: New Delhi 
Date: 10.03. 2011 



S.N. Particulars For Tariff Year t 
1 Yield per Unit 197.66 

2 Error Correction te rm (from year t-z) N.A. 
3 Estimated Maximum Allowed Yield (EMAY) 197.66 



Form 14(b): Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff Year 2011-12 
(Rs InMillions) 

Tariff headinq Conditions of Tariff Aonlicable Discount/Surcharqe Estimated Units Estimated Revenues 
e.q, Tariff per KL of fuel s.o. Discount if paid within 15 days ".0. Throuah put In KL Tariff * Estimated Units 

Tariffa 197.66 Nil 572551.4622 113.17 
Tariff 2 

Tariff3 

Total 



1rn'q' ~ ~*01 sHARAr STARS SERVICE:S 
m~~ d fu fl!le 'S PRIVATE LIMITED 

HO.BSSPL.AREA 18\h April, 2011 

Secretary 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority ofIndia 
AERA Building 
New Delhi 

Kind Attn: Mr. Sandeep,Prakash 

Dear Sir; 

SubrIn the mattei' of Economicr~gldatioil- Service provided fot Cargo fa~mt;y, Gtound 
IfandHng, and SUQplyoJ fuel to the aircra;f'ts- Into plane Service fee at IGI Airport~Reg 

This is further to our letters of even reference dt ro.os.u and 1 L04. 1'1 pertaining to submission 
of 'Multi Year Tariff Plan' (MYTP) for control period 2.011-12 onwards and' Annual Tariff 
Plan' CATP) for the period 28.07.10 to 31.0;'3.1 I for Into Plane Operation at Delhi Airport. 

We herewith enclose the list of documents which maybe utilized for consultation process as 
deemed fit. 

Thanking you and assuring you of our best cooperation at all times. 

For t:::Sj Services Pvt. Ltd 

v.Ranja~ 
ChiefExecutive Officer 

Enclosure: Annex -A 

~ 31fFmf ' 4 ~ q;fR: 1!- 5 'Q"f 6 he.<: 1 '1l-l iST 20 3 -"-­
C ' Off , ',,-, "Q - 1 01, 'l1mT ~}Ic1: +91 120 2474493/4407 ~''l11 +91 1202474481/4133 

orporate c Ice: 41h Floor, Plol A·5 & 6. Sector-j N )'d . 201 30· , " 
.c:::-·-· . - . _. .,, _ :. . (I ~ ~.._ , 1, Ind.I~!2?~.~~.::~ .~~~~~.!.~,,~~7 Fax: +91 1202474481 1483 

:hnti dfftJ:i <ilT tfi "fft ~\q' ~it~~Ff'i<rffPr ·019 ~ftu TiM'.=:n-:')w-1C" nc~ -"-"'~ II CO" ,~~"", .. , .." 
R '~I d Off ""," "'~"" ,,<HYI~ G'il·,('> •. <.. 1<;~Mr - 110061 

.egl;> ere Ice, BPCL AViation I-ueliing Sin" Indira Gandhi lnlernalional Airport Terminal II, New Delhi. 110061 



- ::r67· ­
BHARAT STARS SERVICES PVT. LTO. 

Annexure 'A" 

(To the 'Letter HO.BSSPL.AERA dt.181
1\April 2011) 

-~~~-~LANE AGENT AGREEMENT: ..-- --- -- - - - - - - - ---- - - - --, 

. !page No. 1,"2, 21 and $cbedl.ll~ B (Olause, No, 01,02, 03 & 04) 
! 

:3. 

a 
b 
c 
d 
e. 
f 
9 
h 
i 
j 
k 
I 
m 
n 

I--­

4 

f'Q~MATS 

Form F1 (8) Hlstorlcal and Proposed Aggregate Revenue Requirement
 
Form F1 (b1 Competitio nAssessment
 
Form F5 J Cost of EquitY and Post FRQR (Excluding cost of Debt)
 
Form F6 (c) Contributions, Grants andsubsfdies Master
 
Form F8 (b) Format for providing proposed excluslona-trorrt RAB
 
Form F10 (b) Capital E.xpen~:H~ure Project Plan 10 Year Master (Excluding cost)
 
Form F10(c) Year-Wise Capital expenditure Financing Plan for next 10 Years
 
Form F10 (d) Summary -8talemeritbfExpenses Capitalized
 
Form F10 (e) Additional CapitalProjects Summary
 
Form F12 (a) Historical and -Projected Cargo volumes in tonnes"
 
Form F12 (6) Historical Aircraft Movements"
 
Form F12 (c) Projected Aircraft Movements"
 
Form F12 (d) Historical and Projected fuel throughput in kilolitres*
 
Form F13 (a) Historical Tariffs and Revenue from Regulated Services
 
Form F13 (b)	 Historical and Projected revenues from services other than Regulated
 

Services
 

+--*_Dc...:..:ial Estimate submitted _.._ - - --- -1 

'--- ---"-----	 ._ . . ......J 
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~ ~~ SHARAT STARS SERVICES 

~I~~c ~fi1e~ PRIVATE LIMITED 

HO.BSSDPL.AERA	 April 11, 2011 

To 

Secretary 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
AERA BUildin~ , Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Ajrport, New Delht-t l 0003 

Kind Attn: Mr. Sandeep Prakash 

Dear Sir, 

SUbject:	 In the matter of economlc regulatiorl' ~ Sei'Vic.e Provided for Cargo Facility, 
Ground.Handling and.Supply of Fu~1 to the Aircraft.-Tnto-Plane Service Fee at 
IGI Airport - Reg. 

We write with reference to our letter of HO.BSSPL,AERA dated 10.03.11 and Order No. 
17/201O-11d<:lted March 31, 2011 on the subject. 

We herewith enclose "Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP)" for the year 2010-11 along with requisite 
annexure as listed below for your perusal. 

i. Into-Plane Concess on Agreement with Airport Operator (DIAL) 
ii. Agreements with Fuel Suppliers 
iii. Form B".. Submission of the ATP 
iv. Annual Tariff Proposal along with requlsltetlrianclai details. 

The "lrito-Plane (ITP)" operations of BSSPL at IGi Airport Terminal commenced from July 28, 
2010 & in line with out. "Lonq Term Agreements" with fuel suppliers & Airport Operator (DIAL) 
the followinq ITP SeNices fees is applicable during the current Financial Year 2010.11 . 

f"rrp Service Fee In Rs./ Kiloli~r_e) - .._ - :._ --- - -.'---'] 

Fuelling Defueling . Refueling"defueled product into an I 
aircraft r -h;;~-\ 

~-.. -	 .._ - - ~~hin ehOU: J~;xond 6-h~~r~:. _ ~~h~:~~~g]1io~~~~ 

In View of Annual Closing of Accounts (FY 2010~11), We seek your approval to charge & 

receive above ITP service fees for the services already rendered during the interim period July 
28, 2010 to March 3.1, 2011 as per above rates prior to start of control period effective from April 
1. 2011 under "Light touch Regulation". 

Pf;lge 10f2 



-3.1­
.; 

This annual tariff proposal 2010-11 inclUding the enclosed "Agreements'" Financial & other 
Business details is confidential in nature. It is kindly requested that the same is not to put in 
public domain toensurethatour business lnterests are protected ·&confidEmtiality is maintained 

Thanking YQU & assuring of our best co-operation at all tlrnes. 

Yours faithfully 

For Bharat Stars Services Private Limited 

L V""''''ytt,~""fpY\ 
V. Ranj···
 

Chief Executive Officer
 

Enclosed; As above, 

, . 

Page 20f2 



·/ 
Form F 1(a) Hlstortcaland Proposed' Aggregated Revenue Requirement 

INR Million 

S.N. Aggregated Revenue Requirement 
. Last availaole 

audited Year 2010-11 

1 Aqgr'egated Revenue Requirement NA 62,68 



j 
Form 1 (b) . Comp~titioh Assessment. 

SI.No. Details of Competitive Facilities 
J. BharatStars Services (Delhi) Pvt Ltd 
2 Indian OilSkytanklngPvt Ltd (Delhi ITF') 

There eve two ITP ssrvlce providers andhenceit Is a cornpetltive service. 



/ . ........
 

-Form FS Cost of Equity and Post FROR ·v/ 

Cost of Equity and Post Tax FROR Fprecast 

Gearlng 

Pn: Ta:r.Cost of Debt 

RlskF~Rate 

EQuItY RIsk PremllllTl 

l.c.v 

50%.. 
8% 

8" 

Tarfft Year 1 

Higtl 
80%-­8% 

10% 

;'OInt Of 

Eslima~ 

76%

•8% 
% 

Tar1ffYear2 
Oft! '0 

.Low lflg" ESlimal.e 

50% 80% 6S% 
~ ,"'1 ~ 

6% 10% $ ' 

8%' lor. 9r­

TadffY~(3 

t:'OIOt:O 

Low High Es!imale 
sor.i 80%1 65% 
~I ~ . ~ 

Em .10% S% 
8% :lO% 9r. 

Tadff Year 4 
J-'0tll10l . 

l.O\'I High ~timate 

sos 80% . 65%- .-t -~" 10% S% 
8% lor. .9r. 

Tariff 'fll2r S 
( Ill 0 

Low H'lQh Es imate 

SO%j 80%1 65% 
~ 

. 
:6% 10% 8% 
8% lor. S% 

Beta 
Post Tax CostofEqulty 

PostTaxFROR 

0.97 

16% 

14% 

1.26 
21% 
14% 

1 .17. 

19% 

.14% 

097 
14% 

13% 

1.26 
22% 
16%. 

1.17 

19% 
14" 

1l.97 

14% 

13$ 

1.26 
22% 
'15%' 

1.17 

19% 
.14 % 

OS; 
I4%' 
13% . 

1.26. 

22" 
1~ 

1.17 

.19% . 

14% 

o.g7 

1~ 

13% 

1.26 

2m 
16% 

1.17 

19% 
14% 

Cost of Equity (sensitivity Analysis) 

Risk .Froo Rate 
Equity Risk P~emlum 

Beta 
Post Tax Cost of equity 

R ls kFree~te 

;qully RIsk Premium 

Bete 

Post Tax Cost of Eqtlity 

Most Likelyestimate 

8.13% 

9.op% 
1.17 

19% 

.7.8sY. 
9% 

1.17 

18.41% 

7.63% 
9% 

1.17 

1&16% 

7.38 " 
9Yo 

1.17 

1 7.91% 

7.13% 
9)0' 

1.17 

17.66% 

8.i3Yo 

9% 

1.17 

18.65% 

8.38% 

% . 
1.17 

18.91% 

8.63% 

9% 
1 .1.7 

19;16%' 

8.88% 

~ 

1.1.7 

19.41" 

9:13% 
9% 

1.17 ' 

19:66% 

) 
'Iv 
-+1 
o 

For a 2S basis poInt l~reaseid.creas.Risk tree.rnteothe Cost of equity will atso IncrnaseiDecrease b'J0.25% 1 

R1slt F~ Rat/) 

Eqlllty Rlsl<l>,rernlinn 
Beta 
Post Tax Cost of EquJty 

8.13% 

8.75% 
1.17 

18.37% 

&.13% 
8.50% 

1.17 

18.08% 

8.13 % 

8.25 % 

1.17 

17.78% 

8.13% 

8.0or. 
1.17 

17.49% 

8.13% 

9.00% 
1.17 

18.66% 

8.13 % 

9.2Sr. 
1.17 

18 .95Yo 

.8.13% 
'9';50% 

1.17 

19,25%· 

Wy. 
S .75~ 

1;17 

19.54Y. 

M3~ 

I fr.OO% 
1.17 

19. 83% 

Fora 25.basis point Incraa&ekU!c:re3$@Jn.RJskPremlum.tIle Cost of Equlty wfll [n=aset~creaseO.29% 

1­
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,J 
,I 

Ftlrln ~6( C): Contributions, Grants and subsidies Master	 INRMillio 

OO ll t r lbutloh~, 
, 

t il 
I ., ~ .v 

\J >-' r­ : · 'I V:. : · lII ~ " n;. ..il!;,_ ... ~ " ~''' ' ,.~ " 
" .. .. 

Particulars Source TotalAmcunt 'Last alia llab le AuQJt .d Years 2010-1 1 
OB Add ce OB Add CB 

Bha rat s tars Services Pvt. Ltd. Eauitv 49 .90 NA .49.90 49.9' 

- .' _.----, 
1_ _ NO.!.APPLlAB.':.L _ _ J 

I 

.' 
~~lltitiJ lj' 

.,	 
. ? - ,. ~~~, . "wf . ·~~tt· :~~~/" ;i '."·~'M'" '4·' ~<. .:,,, .,.. .'" 'T"' :~ ~. ~' ~.;i 'tht'Y,\ljSi ~' , ..,..

? 
i}~ ·,' / i ; 1'':.1'',-,:'' " ·r1; " ; ~,,;) ' ~-(~ :n :~,!;f~'?· ::~~,mJ 

Partlculara 
~ 

Total Amount 2010 ·11­La$tl.\vallableAuQlte<!:Years Source 
I I I I 

I II I 
~ --- ._-- _.- ...- ...-..,.­--.­r	 NOT,APPtlCAElL.E ' 1-­

I	 ! .r-- ­-r----I~-·---l-·-- ·-T· ·_..---T'- r 
L .I	 I I 

Partl cular.s 
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·ForlU FH (b): Format for proViding proposed exctuslons-trom RAQ V 

.. . c,,­,Q.eti!Usd{PrQtJ6~~a(~xd~~eQ Assilts'from B:tlf,l ~ ,,<,, 1,,;ii',I' ,, 1" ·c··· .. : . ,, <l "~ I'~ : '''\C; : ·'Y · . ! ' :';"$ 9 ".~ \1 t. '" . 
Accurnoleted JUstific<\tio~sfor II Any Land assoctated 

" 

S.N. Asset Name 1 BookValoe 
! 
i Depreciatlon 1 exclusion with asset I ·If yes, Details of land 

.. _._ , .,.,_~ ..._____ _...J;.__ _ ___...•_.._ ..._..J_ .._ _...__ ..:.....1 I -_._ - - ··..-1,.' 1 
;" t 

I NQT~PPUCABLE I3 
4 I I i 
s I I I I I I 



.r ~ ·-'" .1"'- r ..... ,~ ' - <" -.' 

J..orm,F1"OQ'tl.J<:apI't:Ir1 bpCl"dltuco "rv:I.~.P:b n ·'fO ·Y."" ,......er 

~O'b4 &dmat:.4' wtP' GA#'O. .. 
~~_ h"_dI 

fI ~Yc:llr befCJlf'C' 

• .nt1Y'_S ~ "" l~ftf"'C' P rC'l1'r c.....n cn T.rrr...... 1 TMtlT"r•• 't TarltrY_z TftfT'lT"r 3 lwtl'f. ·...~ ..
TCAPO Teo­ ~.,. o ""'.. eon.. "". """ ~Q'" eon.. """ "'" . 1'>... Frs- ..... .. . <om. ""­ p '",,''' (~\C . - e-. "".... eon.. c..-,. Cl~ R4l 

09 16.06.10 16.08.10 
" 

010 16.*.10 ' 1S-0&;1 
0 11 '6.06,'0 1&.05:10 J 
0 ·12 13.07.100 13.07.10 I 
0 ' 3 14:.07'.10 '4.07;10 
014 14;07.10' lU7.10 I ' . 
0 16 29.07. 10 Z9.07.10 
o IS 29.07.1 0 0 :a07.10 
017 30.03.10 :m:oa:10 0 

018 05.1 n.l 0 05.1 0.10 
D1 ~ 

020" 
Refuener'" 
RefueJ1er' 

I
OlSJ)<nSor 
Olspens«r 
O<s---.ser 

lDls1>enser 

IReMlI. .. 

II
fTI' 0.001. 

IDis O'n'$ers oth~ 
, 

IDIs1 
~~ ers = IOis eesees others! 

•[)Is, :tt1\.tefS"O 

IDIs >enser 

)IOis enser 
; 

x. 
Clrt*' pbQt4.xJ l.'Wo l ~6Md ~u 31 .Gtl.20f1 

0­
---€: 

•.~.. 

~ . 

j 
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(f) -0;z ~. 

N~ il 
0 

;:> - ... 
:l ~ g. 

~ 
iii' 

Internal 
Acc rual 

I 
Eqully I ~ Inlu slon ".

!i 
~ 

User )(7) 

ContribUlion I 

tr °tal 
Debt 

Internal 
Acc rua l 

i 
1 

Equity l-ol 
Inlu slon iI~ 

, ~ 
I " User , ~ 

Co ntri bUll o~ "" 
I 

tr °tal 
Debt 

I n t~rnal 

Acc rual 

Equity ;j 
InfusIon s rI'",:I: 
user 
ConlributlOn 

.' 
j 
I 

otel 
Debt 

Intern!,l. 
Acc ru~l 

Equity d.. 
Infusion' a: 

! ~. 
User 

<D. 

Comrlbullon 

f olal 
Debt 

Internal 
Acc rual

1- --

Eqully 

I! 
d.. 

Infusion 

"-"-- . ! 

~ 
'" 

User 

--
__ COlllributio n 0 

lllllkJJ 

s 
3 ... 
8
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'I 
~ ...I 
~ 

$' 
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l
III 
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~. 

n
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(Qrt 
."ll 
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;i ... 
"l- ;, a ... 

O ' 

~ 
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~ 

I ' 

I ~ '. 

'" ,:1 
' 

/ 

A
 
9. 

Totel 
'" .:g,.. '8q .-,-

Dobt 

Ii:
-o m

I
0 

~;Z 

:Y ~ 
~ li!: :0 to

'.. g>
lit c~ ~i iif s

l:!J )< a 
::n 
& 
" ~ Internal ~ ~ Accrual 

, Equity ..d
a,Inluslon 

'" 
User I ~ 

o Contrlbullonl 

I
, 

... otal 
;;; Debt 
.... 

0> Internel 
~ Accruel 

~ 

i 
, Equity 1>1 

Infusion iii; . 
I ~ 
j .......
User .'" 

o Conlrlbutlon , 
,,, , 

~ otal 
g: Oebt " 

'" Inlema!
ill Accrual '~~', 

,
Infusion ~ . '''~" 

.~ 
User ~ ~ 

~ 

o Conlrlbullon 

, 
olelP "s Debl 

V
; 

o Internal
8 Accrual ' . 

.....,­ ,
I .' 

P Equity :;0' , 
8 ~fuslon . i ~ . 

i ~ 

User ;. ~ 

o ContributiOn, iJ 
i 
! 

o Tolal
8DebI 

I 
o Internai
8 Accnni l 

;jEqUity 
o . Infusion ~ 

.~ l i 
User ;;, 

_ 2 , C~l rlbu lion _ 

i» ~ole l 
l3 Doht 



/
vrm'1 O(d)-Summary - Statement of EXPenses Capitalised Y 

, 

. 

S.N 
?""A 

B 

Partlculars 
Interest & Finance Gh~m::leS CS\pita,lised 
Oost of RaisillQ the Funds & Bqnk Charces 
Other expenses CalDitali$ed 

EmplOYee ExpenseS 
Administrative Expenses 

,0 
" 

[) 
Pre Award Oost 

Total expenses Being C8,piti:\liseQ 

Last available 
audited Year 

-
-
-
-, 
-
-

-

INR Million 

2010..11 

-
-.. 
3.08 
0.68 

20.00 
23.16 
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Form 10(e) Additional Capital Projects Summary 

$umniaty of 0'Rel1lrig 'a(J(lltions Cm\ills l 'nin g, a erda 'ing WIP informatiol)s," ... ~ .s . ' Q. so n 0 \
;.~ I

" "" . ~ - "
"'.

S.N. Partloulars ,,\ " ;J,y~ :tl . , F o re'c a~t' WI Pi As s,9ts ' ,"l~,:" .~ .. . ' ... 

E Opening WIPAssets 
Bulldlna ' 
IPlant8< Machinev 
Electrical Installation 
Furniture 8<Flttihas 
Sfartuo E~j:>'~(l :s~s 
Vehicles .­

F Additions -!NIP Asseta 
BulldlnQ \~. _-- --. --_._,--<-'- ­ _ .--.._- -....""' :., =~ ::_. _ . _-,--- - ,,_._., 
Plant8< f!\8chinev I I 
Electrical Installation 

, 
IL 

APPLICABLEFurniture &Plttinl:1$ NOT I 

$1<Jr\uo Expenses 1 I 
Vehicles L ! ..~ _ . _ . ~~ _. ~ ...._..._- _._-.. .._.­. -­ -.­-..-. -..._..­ ~..-..~ ..." . , 

G WIP Cap'IU\ll$~tlon 
Buildilla 
Plant &maehinev 
Electrical lnslallatlon 
Furnitljre 8.< Fittlnas 
Startup EXPenses .. 

Vehlcles 

H Closing WIP ASsets 
BUildina 
Plant 8< machlnev 
Electrical installation 
Furniture &FJltlnQs 
Startup t=xpensEls 
Vehicles 



Form·F12(a)- Historical and Proj~ctedCargo vol.ume~ intol'!.nes 

,­-'-­-­ . 
Year .._._-­ ....__ 

General 

Domestic 
Loaded . ....__.---,-­ . ... _._._. 

Perisable Valuable other General 
Unloaded 

Per isab le Valuable other 

_. 

General 
Loaded 

Per isable Valuable 

lntemational 

other General 
Unloaded 

Perisable Valuable 
..-

other 
:ast error I 
:tion band IFore 

corre 

200?-04 
2004-05 

!2005-06 

2006-°7 ~ 
2007c.08 I 
2008-09 I 

. 2 00 9 " ~o . 
! 

20~0-~~ 

:iOU -~2 

NOT APPUCABLE I., 
.f- -­

20:1.2-13 

20:13-:1.4 -
2 ° :L4-~ 5 

20:1.5-16 --
2016 -:1.7 
201-7-~ 8 

2018~9 ~ 2oi9~2.0 ... 

~~ 
I 

(}; 

OJ 

" 
} 



Form F12 (b): Historical Aircraft. Muvements 

Year Domestic (Landino) International(~anding) 

2003-0 4 
200 4-0 5 

r-r-­ .- ...,_._.,... -. ~ -I 
2005-0 6 

NotAppli(:able I 
;2Qo6-o7 ..,..0_____ __.__.._.,..,_.-1 

20°7-08 

20'08-09 

2009·~0 

20:).0-:1.1 



ForrnF12(c): Ptoject~tl Aircraft Movements 

, 
I f)olYle ~ ti c(LandihCl) International (Lan l:linq)· Forecast Erro r 

Yea r 'Optimist ic Most Li_kely IConse rvative Optimistic IMost Likely Conservat ive. i Co rrect io n band 
. 20 11 -1 2 

12 0 n -13 r ._0._.- . -1._ -
I 

- --­ --­
I ____I. 

- ! 

2 013 -:1.4 i 
2014-:1.5 

2015-:l.6 Not Applicable ,, 
2 0111-17 

2.017-i 8 ---­. ._ . ~ ---.- _._- , _ .. -'-­ -..-:=- ----­ ------- ­. - ­- ­
[29;1B-19 
20 1.9 -2 0 

~~. - -­ - - -~ ..~ --

)
 



- 1/ r-

F"orm F12 (d) .. Historical .and Projected fuel throughput in kilolitres 

I ' 

_.~-

Year Domestic Flights 
Forecast.Error 

International Flights B'and 

-­ - ... . . - -,....._,... -,. - , ....---c-..:,...-. ,-'.... ,.­

, 

Correction 

~o03 ,·0't 

2004 ~05 

2005-06 

2006'07 

2ocq·68 
200$-09 

2,009-i O 

i.QiP-~;l 

2011-:12 

,iQi2·~3 

201.3-~4 

20i4 ~i5 

2'Q+5~~6 

.2016~17 

2017.18 
20;1.8-:1,9 

2019-20 .. 

-

Note: Estimated Throughput of DIAL is enclosed herewith 
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Form F 13 (a) Historical Tariffs and Revenue from Regulated ServiceS 

. 

-. . 
2 0 0 4-05 20 06-07Part iculars S.No. 2003-0 4 I 2 0 ° 5 -06 2007 '08 .20 08-0 9 2009 '.:J.O~.­

Per Umt Per Unit Per Unit Per Unit ; Per Unrt Per Unlt Per Unit 
Tariff TariffTariff Revenue Tariff Revenue Revenue Tariff Revenue Tariff Revenue Tariff ~~en ue•...........­ ~lfe. r.!~1-.. .. _ -­

.• • 
A Revenue From Regulated Services 

Not Aj:> p l i~?blei Tariff:l. 
r 
I 

.. 

.t=-. l
2 Tariff2 

I *B.efore 28.0 ].201.0 Into plane 5eNICeWas provided bythe OilSuppliera nd the -costof-service was included in the cost offuel. .!:-
Ij 

3 Tariff3 
II ,

Tota l Revenue I ._----L _. I 

~, 

I 
4J 
{v 
1 



-13 ,... 

:orm F ·13(b).. Historical and Jirojecfed revenues from services other than Regylatl 

available 
S.N. Partlculars audited year 2010-11 

."~ .A Revenue from.Servlces other than Regulated Services 
'J, Revenue from ........ 0 0 ..00 

!' B Other Revenue. ,.: 

:t R.evenue from lntsrest.lncome 0 0.00 
2 R.evenue from any other source (Specify) 0 0.00 

iota I Revenue 0 0.00-

/
 



,~. i ~r .; ···-r '7 -i ;' = ; _'! : . ....; .~. ~ . 

•• ~ ~U~~~ ~~~~~W$~•• W•••••• ~ .. • ..... -. "" ... -.- r. ~~...~~ 

BHARAT STARS SERVICES (DELHI) PVT. LTD. 

MULT1 YEAR TARiFF PROPOSAL 

Interim Period. ControJ Period 

Particulars 2010-11 2011-12 ' 2012,.13 2013-14 2014--15 2015-16 

Tariff 
-

( For Fuellinq Aircraft) 155.91 197.6S 209.91. 208.29 196.42 199.98 ..- ..• 

j 

_. 

For Defuellino Aircraft within 6 Hrs 149.00 156-45 164.21 172.:49 18 1.11 190.17 
--. 

For Defuellinq Aircraft Beyond 6 Hrs 224.00 23:5.20 24$.96 259.31 27227 285.89-

Refuelling of Defuelled Product Withln b' Hours 186 .00 195.30 205.07 215;32 226.08 ! 237.39-.. 

Refuelling of Defuelled·Product Beyond .G Hours 224.00 235.20 246.96 . 259.31 272.2.7 . 28589 . 

f 
10 
0" 
CO 

1·....~· . · 
'.sr 

« 

~
 
I 

" 



1,.--_ ._-._ _ _ _._._.. .:...-­

~Tffi ~ ~1 fcl-B \if SHARAr STARS SERVICES 
PRIVATE LIMITEDHI~ ~eft1 R1 e'§ 

~~~C~) . 

20
tl1HO.BSSPL.AREA April, 2011 ~Q.( .i,; 

~!'fIt[II' 1"1 Cl4j 

Seoreia:ry rut-up' --J 
~Jrpotts EcenomicRegulatory Authotityof India 
AERABuUding WNew Delhi 

Kind Attn; Me Sande~ Prakash ~ 
Dear-Sir, 

.Sub: In the matter of Economicreeulation", S~.'Vk~ p~()vided . for Cal"20 facility, G~ound 

Haitdling, alldSupblyof fueltotbe airel'afts..Intoj>hnte8ervice.fooat IGI Ail"port-Re2 

This is further to our letters of even reference dated 10.03.11, 11.04.11 and 18.04.11 pertaining
 
to submission of 'Multi Year tariff Plan' (MYTP) for control period 2011-12 onwards and
 
'Annual Tariff Plan' (AT?) forthe period 28.07.10 to 31.03.11 for Into Platte Operation at Delhi
 
Airport. 

. .
 

V'Ott are kindly requested to approve the rates as per the current agreements for "Into-Plane 
Service" at Delhi Airport as listedbelow. 

IT:? SERVICE FEE IN RsJKL 

~ ---

Refuelling of Aircraft 

\ 2010­
ill 

149 

zou­
12

_.\ ...........................­ ....... 

156.45 

2012-13 

164.21 

2013-14 

._ ._­" -
172.49 

2014­
15 
181.11 

;2015­
16 -._..... 

190.17 

Defuelling within 6 hours 149 156'.45 164.27 112.49 181.11 190.17 
\

IDefuelling beyond 6 hours 224 235.20 246.96 
I 
i 

Refuelling of Defuelled Product 186 195.30 205,07 
Within 6.Hoursf-:::::-o...._. .. . -~. ........... .................._ . _ ....-.- ......- ­ ' - ..----.~ " . . 
Refuelling of Defuelled Product 224 235.20 24(>'96
beyond 6 Hours . 

. . . -_ ..- " . ...~. .~...... . '--..~_. -

259.31 

215.32 

259.31 

272.27 

226,08 

~ 272.27 

285.89 

237;39 

·285.89 

*5% annual escalation as per agfeemeY/ts 

Thankingyou and assuring you ofour best cooperation at all times. 

For Bharat Stars Services Pvt Ltd. 

v;2rcf~ 
ChiefExecutive Officer 

~ ~ : -'I~, t:ffiG -0:-5 ~ 6, ~<R1:-t, ri'lv.:(;! - 201301, 'l{H~ ' 'li'R : +911202474493/440"1 ~ : +9 1 120 247446 1 / 463 

~ OJ Po ra t e Offic e .~ _~th .Floor, Plot. A·5 & 6, Sector-1, Noida - 201 301 , India Phone : +91 120 2474493 / 4407 Fax : +91120 2474481 /48:: 
~. .. '. - ~ "."_... ~.•..-~. _- . .~ ....~ .....•-- ' ... .__._.. . _- .....-.._.__.- ... _ . ~ ..- .__._-------.. 

,hmi iil'ffibl : <\'r 1ft 1D ~ ~'Q,~1'l ~'itT \VT"l, ~"U 7lltft H { ?j ~ F1 ('f l~ll"{tTI t hff"l i1 II, ':'l~ f<"i'i:\! - \10061 
Heqislered Office : BPeL Aviation Fuelling SIn., Indira Gandhi Inlernational Ai rport Terminal II~ New Delhi . 110061 
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